THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF BURNABY

C.

BY-LAW NO. 3307

A BY-LAW to provide for the assuming by the Corporation of a portion of the amount chargeable against certain lands under the assessment roll prepared pursuant to "Burnaby Local Improvement Construction By-law No. 1, 1952".

WHEREAS by paragraph (a) of Paragraph (1) of Section 61 of the "Local Improvement Act", being Chapter 237, R.S.B.C. 1948, it is lawful for the Municipal Council where an assessment roll has become confirmed under the said Act to pass a by-law to provide that any portion of the amount chargeable under said assessment roll shall be paid by the Corporation, and to make thereafter in each year a proportionate reduction in the amounts to be levied upon the several parcels of land as set forth in the said assessment roll.

AND WHEREAS an Asphalt Pavement Twenty (20') feet wide has been constructed on Willingdon Avenue from Imperial Street to Victory Street, as a local improvement under the provisions of the "Local Improvement Act" pursuant to the provisions of "Burnaby Local Improvement Construction By-law No. 1, 1952".

AND WHEREAS the total cost of the work is \$2,363.64 of which the portion payable by the Corporation is the sum of \$263.64, and the portion of the cost of work charged against the lands chargeable with the owners portion of the cost is \$2,100.00 and is set out in the assessment roll prepared pursuant to the said By-law, which said assessment roll was duly confirmed by the Court of Revision on the Thirtieth (30th) day of March, 1953.

AND WHEREAS the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the District of Burnaby has deemed it expedient to assume the payment of \$285.14 of the owners portion of the cost hereinbefore mentioned.

The Municipal Council of The Corporation of the District of Burnaby hereby ENACTS as follows:

1. Two hundred and Eighty-five dollars and Fourteen cents (\$285.14) of the said sum of Two thousand, One hundred (\$2,100.00) dollars

being the amount chargeable under the Assessment Roll duly prepared and confirmed in respect of "Local Improvement Construction Bylaw No. 1, 1952" upon the several parcels of lands set out in such Assessment Roll shall be paid by the Corporation of the District of Burnaby, and a proportionate reduction shall be made in the amounts to be levied each year upon the said several parcels of land set forth in the said Assessment Roll.

2. This Bylaw may be cited as "LOCAL IMPROVEMENT COST REDUCTION BY-LAW NO. 1, 1953."

DONE AND PASSED in Open Council the Thirteenth (13th) day of April, A. D. 1953.

RECONSIDERED AND FINALLY PASSED by a Three-fourths majority of the Municipal Council the Twentieth (20th) day of April, A. D. 1953.



N. Seamert REEVE Clearles B. Brown

CLERK